
 

 
 

 

 
To: Councillor McLellan, Convener; Councillor Yuill, Vice-Convener;  and Councillors 

Cooke, Fairfull, Farquhar, Grant, Greig, Houghton, Hutchison, Macdonald, Nicoll, 
Radley and Watson. 

 

 

Town House, 
ABERDEEN 27 October 2022  

 
 

FINANCE AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE - SPECIAL 

 

 The Members of the FINANCE AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE are requested to 
meet in Council Chamber - Town House on WEDNESDAY, 2 NOVEMBER 2022 at 
10.00am. This is a hybrid meeting and Members may also attend remotely.  

 
The meeting will be webcast and a live stream can be viewed on the Council's 

website. https://aberdeen.public-i.tv/core/portal/home  
 

  

 
VIKKI CUTHBERT 

INTERIM CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE 
 

 
B U S I N E S S 

 

 NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS 

 

 1.1. Notification of Urgent Business   
 

 DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 

 2.1. Determination of Exempt Business   
 

 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 

 

 3.1. Declarations of Interest and Transparency Statements   
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

https://aberdeen.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 
 
 

 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 

 4.1. Minute of Meeting of City Growth and Resources Committee of 21 

September 2022  (Pages 3 - 18) 
 

 COMMITTEE PLANNER 

 

 5.1. Committee Planner  (Pages 19 - 28) 
 

 NOTICES OF MOTION 

 

 6.1. Notice of Motion by Councillor Macdonald - Stoneywood Mill  (Pages 29 - 
30) 
 

 6.2. Notice of Motion by Councillors Boulton, Bouse, Henrickson, Hutchison and 
Macdonald - Belmont Cinema  (Pages 31 - 32) 
 

 BUDGETS 

 

 7.1. Council Financial Performance - Quarter 2, 2022/23 - RES/22/247  (Pages 

33 - 86) 
 

 GENERAL 

 

 8.1. Footdee Bus Services - COM/22/254  (Pages 87 - 92) 
 

 EXEMPT / CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS 

 

 9.1. Verbal Update on Stoneywood Mill and Belmont Cinema   
 

 

 
EHRIAs related to reports on this agenda can be viewed here 

 

To access the Service Updates for this Committee please click here 
 

 
Website Address: aberdeencity.gov.uk 

 

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Mark 
Masson, mmasson@aberdeencity.gov.uk or 01224 522989  

 

https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/services/people-and-communities/equality-and-diversity/equality-and-human-rights-impact-assessments
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13450&path=0
http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/


 
 

 

CITY GROWTH AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

 
 
 

ABERDEEN, 21 September 2022.  Minute of Meeting of the CITY GROWTH AND 
RESOURCES COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor McLellan, Convener; Councillor 

Yuill, Vice-Convener;   and Councillors Al-Samarai, Blake, Cooke, Copland (as 
substitute for Councillor Yuill), Farquhar, Grant, Greig, Hutchison, Macdonald, 
Massey (as substitute for Councillor Houghton), Nicoll and Radley. 

 
 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here. 
 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 

approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 
will not be retrospectively altered. 

 
 

DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 
1. The Convener proposed that the Committee consider items 13.1, 13.2, 13.3, 13.4, 

14.1 and 14.2 as undernoted, with the press and public excluded from the meeting.  
 
The Committee resolved:- 

in terms of Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude the 
press and public from the meeting during consideration of the following items of business: - 

 13.1 - Proposed Disposal of Surplus Site at Oscar Road, Torry; 

 13.2 - Proposed Disposal of Units 1 - 8, Woodlands Road, Dyce; 

 13.3 - Request for Bank and Pension Fund Guarantees;  

 13.4 - Wallace Tower; 

 14.1 - Torry Heat Network - Fourth Progress Repor – Exempt Appendices; and 

 14.2 - Condition and Suitability 3 Year Programme - Exempt Appendices. 
 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 

 
2. Members were requested to intimate any declarations of interest or transparency 

statements in respect of the items on today’s agenda, thereafter the following were 

intimated:- 
 

(1) Councillor Macdonald declared an interest in relation to item 13.3 (Request for 
Bank and Pension Fund Guarantees) by virtue of her being a member of Aberdeen 
Heat and Power Ltd. She considered that the nature of her interest would require 

her to leave the meeting prior to consideration of the item;  
(2) Councillor Grant declared an interest in relation to agenda item 13.4 (Wallace 

Tower) by virtue of him being a former Chairman of the Tillydrone Community 
Development Trust. He considered that the nature of his interest would require him 
to leave the meeting prior to consideration of the item;  

(3) Councillor Cooke declared an interest in relation to agenda items 9.5 (Place Based 
Investment Programme) and 13.3 (Request for Bank and Pension Fund 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4.1

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=618&MId=8206


2 
 

 
CITY GROWTH AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

21 September 2022 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Guarantees) by virtue of him being a member of the Vestry at St Mary’s Cathedral 

and a member of the Pensions Committee respectively. He considered that the 
nature of his interests would require him to leave the meeting prior to consideration 
of these items; and  

(4) Councillor Cooke further advised that he had a connection in relation to agenda 
item 12.1 (Condition and Suitability 3 Year Programme) which related to a number 

of facilities operated by Sport Aberdeen, by virtue of him being an observer member 
on the Board of Sport Aberdeen, however having applied the objective test, he did 
not consider that he had an interest and would not be withdrawing from the meeting.  

 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 3 AUGUST 2022 - FOR APPROVAL 
 
3. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 3 August 2022. 

 
The Committee resolved:-
[...]
Customer Experience to 
make arrangements for distributing these funds to families eligible for school 

clothing grants; and  
(4) request that a Service Update be provided to Committee members by the Chief 

Officer – Customer Experience, advising how this money had been made available.  

 

Page 5



4 
 

 
CITY GROWTH AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

21 September 2022 
 
 

 

 
 
 

On a division, there voted:- for the motion (5) – Councillors Blake, Farquhar, Grant, 

Macdonald and Massey; for the amendment (8) – the Convener and Councillors Al-
Samarai, Cooke, Copland, Greig, Hutchison, Nicoll and Radley.  
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the amendment. 

 
 

At this juncture, Councillors Hutchison and Al-Samarai advised that they had 

a connection in relation to the following item of business by virtue of them 
being employed by Mr Kevin Stewart MSP and Mrs Kirsty Blackman MP, 

respectively. Having applied the objective test, they did not consider that they 
had an interest and would not be withdrawing from the meeting. 

 

 
NOTICE OF MOTION BY COUNCILLOR MACDONALD - SUPPORTED BUS SERVICE 

FOR FOOTDEE 
 
6. The Committee had before it a Notice of Motion submitted by Councillor Macdonald 

in the following terms:- 
 

That the Committee:-  
(1) instruct the Chief Officer – Operations and Protective Services to procure a local 

bus service between the City Centre and Footdee as soon as possible. This service 

would be for the remainder of the financial year 2022/23 in recognition of the 
exceptional circumstances impacting on those residents living in Footdee; and 

(2) approve a one-off budget of up to £30,000 to pay for the bus service, which will be 
funded from the 2022/23 General Fund contingencies budget. 

 

Councillor Macdonald moved her motion and explained the rationale behind her request.  
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note the changes to the bus services implemented by First Bus earlier this year;  
(ii) to instruct the Director 
[...]
he site 
incorporating various qualifications as are necessary to protect the Council’s 

interest, together with any other matters as are required to complete the 
transaction. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the recommendations. 

 
 
PROPOSED DISPOSAL OF UNITS 1 - 8, WOODLANDS ROAD, DYCE - RES/22/185 

 
19. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which provided 

details on the outcome of the closing date for the sale of the surplus property comprising 
Units 1 – 8, Woodlands Road, Dyce, Aberdeen. 
 
The report recommended:- 

Page 14



13 
 

 
CITY GROWTH AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

21 September 2022 
 
 

 

 
 
 

that the Committee –  

(a) accept the recommendation as detailed in paragraph 3.7 of the report; and  
(b) instruct the Chief Officer – Governance to conclude missives for the sale of the 

property incorporating various qualifications as are necessary to protect the 

Council’s interest. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the recommendations. 
 

 
At this juncture, in accordance with Article 2 of this minute, Councillors 

Cooke and Macdonald left the meeting prior to consideration of the following 
item of business. Councillor Copland joined the meeting as Councillor 
Cooke’s substitute.  

 
Also,  at this juncture, Councillor Yuill advised that he had a connection in 

relation to the following item of business by virtue of him being a member of 
the Scottish Episcopal Church, although not St Mary’s Episcopal Church. 
Having applied the objective test, he did not consider that he had an interest 

and would not be withdrawing from the meeting. 

 

 
REQUEST FOR BANK AND PENSION FUND GUARANTEES - RES/21/212 
 

20. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which sought  

consideration of the requests for financial guarantees from external organisations with 

which the Council currently has a financial relationship and to amend the financial terms 
where necessary. 
 
The repor
[...]
ing assurance about how the council has mitigated financial 

exposure

The CG&R Committee on 

21/9/22 noted that due to the 

ongoing nature of the various 

workstreams at Altens East 

Waste and Recycling Centre, it 

is not yet possible to provide a 

comprehensive report to the 

Committee, a report will be 

brought to the Finance & 

Resources Committee at the 

earliest possible opportunity. 

Details of known financial 

implications will be included in 

the Council Financial 

Performance report for Quarter 

2

Mark Reilly Operations and 

Protective 

Services

Operations R Details included in Q2 

Finance report, therefore 

recommended for removal

P
age 28



Notice of Motion by Councillor Macdonald – Referred from Council 
 

That the Committee:-  
 

(1) Notes the announcement on 22 September that Stoneywood Mill has been put 
into Administration, and that over 300 staff have been made redundant;  

 

(2) Recalls the actions taken by the City Council working with Scottish Ministers 
and other partners in 2019, to prevent such an outcome at Stoneywood Mill by 

supporting a management buy-out;  
 
(3) Commends the workforce and its trade union Unite for their commitment to the 

Mill and their continuing efforts to protect jobs and to sustain the dynamism and 
diversity of the local economy in Aberdeen; 

 
(4) Recognises in particular the impact on the local communities on Donside, 

where Stoneywood Mill has been a major employer for over 250 years; and 

  
(5) Commits to working with Unite, Scottish Ministers and other partners to secure 

the best possible outcome for the business and its workforce, and calls for an 
urgent report from the Chief Officer - City Growth at the earliest opportunity to 
outline options available including taking Stoneywood Mill into public 

ownership. 

Page 29

Agenda Item 6.1



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 30



Notice of Motion by Councillors Boulton, Bouse, Henrickson, Hutchison and 

Macdonald – Referred from Council 

 

That the Committee:- 

(1) Notes the announcement on 6 October 2022 that the Centre for the Moving 

Image (CMI), the charity that operated The Belmont Cinema in Aberdeen has 
gone into Administration with the loss of 22 jobs. 

 
(2) Acknowledges the efforts of staff at the Belmont Cinema in contributing to the 

cultural offering of the city; 

 
(3) Agrees that the Belmont Filmhouse plays a number of important roles 

supporting accessible and inclusive cultural cinema across the North East, 
while also making significant contributions to people's lives in local communities 
in Aberdeen. 

 
(4) Notes that Aberdeen City Council owns the property that the Belmont Cinema 

operated from. 
 

(5) Notes that the Chief Officer - City Growth is in contact with the administrators, 

the Save the Belmont Cinema campaign group, Creative Scotland, Scottish 
Government and other stakeholders to explore whether there are potential 

options for the sustainable operation of the Belmont Cinema; and 
 

(6) Instructs Chief Officer – City Growth to report back to the next appropriate 

committee on any developments and the implications for the Council.   

 

Page 31

Agenda Item 6.2



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 32



 
 

 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

 
 

 
COMMITTEE Finance and Resources 
DATE 2 November 2022 
EXEMPT No 
CONFIDENTIAL No 
REPORT TITLE Council Financial Performance – Quarter 2, 2022/23 

REPORT NUMBER RES/22/247 
DIRECTOR Steven Whyte 
CHIEF OFFICER Jonathan Belford 
REPORT AUTHOR Lesley Fullerton 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 1.1 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1 To provide the financial position of the Council as at Quarter 2 (30 September 
2022) and the full year forecast position for the financial year 2022/23, including:  

 

 General Fund and Housing Revenue Account (HRA) and capital accounts; 
and associated Balance Sheet; and  

 Common Good revenue account and Balance Sheet 
 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

 
That the Committee :- 

 

2.1 Note the positive cash position that has been achieved for the General Fund 
and HRA to the end of Quarter 2 as detailed in Appendix 1; 

 
2.2 Note the Common Good financial performance to the end of Quarter 2 as 

detailed in Appendix 3, specifically the £3.7m reduction in cash balances due 

to investment volatility; 
 
2.3 Note that the General Fund full year forecast position, as detailed in Appendix 

2, is expected to show a deficit of £4.4m for 2022/23, and that the Chief Officer 
– Finance is instructing that budget holder act to delay, stop or reduced 

expenditure wherever possible to mitigate this deficit; and note that any 
remaining deficit will be mitigated from the use of earmarked reserves; 

 

2.4 Note that the HRA full year forecast position, as detailed in Appendix 2, is on 
target to achieve the approved budget, making a contribution to HRA reserves 

for 2022/23; 
 
2.5 Note that the Council relies on the Integration Joint Board (IJB) achieving a 

balanced budget, and that the IJB retains reserves to mitigate unplanned 
additional costs arising during the year; and 

Page 33

Agenda Item 7.1



 
 

 
2.6 Note that the forecast for General Fund and Housing capital expenditure is that 

there will be lower spend than had been budgeted in 2022/23 as described in 

Appendix 2; 
 

3. CURRENT SITUATION 

 
3.1 The Local Government Finance Act 1992 provides that the Council must set its 

Council Tax amount by 11 March each year for the next financial year.  The 
amount set must be sufficient to meet total estimated expenditures.  This means 

that having taken account of expenditure, agreed savings and income from 
other sources, the level of Council Tax must ensure that a balanced budget is 
set by the Council. Aberdeen City Council set the Council Tax for 2022/23 on 7 

March 2022 to ensure a balanced budget for year ahead, in accordance with its 
statutory duty. 

 
3.2 This report focuses on both the financial performanc
[...]
ing 
between First Aberdeen, the Convener and Vice Convener of the Finance and 

Resources Committee and the local members for the George Street / Harbour 
Ward regarding local bus services for Footdee. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

 

That the Committee:- 
 

2.1 Note the discussion at the meeting between the Council and First Aberdeen 
and the proposed local bus service provision for Footdee, as outlined in this 
report.  

 
3. CURRENT SITUATION 

 
3.1 On 4th July 2022, First Aberdeen made changes to their bus network, which 

included the service 15 operating at the Beach being replaced by the service 

13. As a result of this change, bus services no longer operate via the Beach 
Esplanade and Footdee, which has left Footdee residents with a walk of up to 

1km to the nearest bus stop on Links Road. 
 
3.2 At the City Growth and Resources committee on 21st September 2022, the 

Committee resolved: “…..(ii) to instruct the Director of Commissioning to invite 
First Bus to meetings including the Convener and Vice Convener of the City 

Growth and Resources Committee (soon to be renamed the Finance and 
Resources Committee) and the Councillors for the George Street / Harbour 
Ward to discuss the impact the changes to the bus services have had on 

residents of Footdee, and to explore options to include Footdee in the public 
transport network; and (iii) to instruct the Director of Commissioning to report 

back to the next meeting of the Finance and Resources Committee (2 
November 2022)  on the outcome of the meetings agreed in point (ii) and any 
potential further steps.” 

  

Page 87

Agenda Item 8.1



 
 

3.3 A meeting was held on 20th October 2022. At the meeting Local Members for 
the George Street / Harbour Ward provided feedback to First Aberdeen, on the 
negative impact the removal of bus service has had on the residents of 

Footdee. 
 

3.4 First Aberdeen advised that following a couple of meetings with the residents 
of Footdee, a survey was undertaken
[...]
1.1 N/A 
 
12. REPORT AUTHOR CONTACT DETAILS 

 
Name Chris Cormack 
Title Team Leader 
Email Address CCormack@aberdeencity.gov.uk 
Tel 01224 523762 

 

  

Page 91

mailto:CCormack@aberdeencity.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 92


	Agenda
	4.1 Minute of Meeting of City Growth and Resources Committee of 21 September 2022
	5.1 Committee Planner
	6.1 Notice of Motion by Councillor Macdonald - Stoneywood Mill
	6.2 Notice of Motion by Councillors Boulton, Bouse, Henrickson, Hutchison and Macdonald - Belmont Cinema
	7.1 Council Financial Performance - Quarter 2, 2022/23 - RES/22/247
	2. Appendix 1 Q2 22-23 Final
	3.  Appendix 2 Q2 22-23 Final
	4. Appendix 3 Q2 Common Good Final
	5. Appendix 4 Q2 ALEOs Final

	8.1 Footdee Bus Services - COM/22/254



Minutes of the meeting


 
Finance and Resources Committee 

 
 

ABERDEEN, 2 November 2022.  Minute of Meeting of the FINANCE AND 
RESOURCES COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor McLellan, Convener; 

Councillor Yuill, Vice-Convener;   and Councillors Blake (as substitute for 
Councillor Watson), Cooke, Fairfull, Farquhar, Grant, Greig, Hutchison, 
Macdonald, Massey (as substitute for Councillor Houghton), Nicoll and Radley. 

 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here. 
 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 

approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 
will not be retrospectively altered. 

 
 

ANNOUNCEMENT 

 
1.  At the commencement of the meeting, the Convener made reference to the recent 

£6.1M Capital funding received from the Scottish Government to assist with the Council’s 
housing voids and to accommodate Ukrainians/refugees who were currently located 
within Aberdeen City, which would also have a long-term benefit for the Council’s housing 

revenue stock. 
 

 
DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 
 

2.  The Convener proposed (1) that the Committee consider item 9.1 (Verbal Update 

on Stoneywood Mill and Belmont Cinema) with the press and public excluded from the 

meeting; and (2) that the verbal update would be provided immediately prior to item 6.1 
on the agenda. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) in terms of Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, to 

exclude the press and public from the meeting during consideration of the above 
item so as to avoid disclosure of information of the classes described in paragraph 
6 of Schedule 7(A) to the Act; and  

(ii) to note that item 9.1 (Verbal Update on Stoneywood Mill and Belmont Cinema) 
would be taken immediately prior to Item 6.1 on the agenda. 

 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 

 
3.  Members were requested to intimate any declarations of interest or transparency 

statements in respect of the items on today’s agenda, thereafter the following were 
intimated:- 
(1) Councillor Cooke advised that he had a connection in relation to agenda item 7.1 

(Council Financial Performance – Quarter 2, 2022/23) by virtue of him being an 
observer member on the Board of Sport Aberdeen, however having applied the 

objective test, he did not consider that he had an interest and would not be 
withdrawing from the meeting; 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=618&MId=8205


2 
 

FINANCE AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

2 November 2022 
 

 
(2) Councillor Macdonald advised that she had a connection in relation to agenda 

items 6.1 (Notice of Motion by Councillor Macdonald – Stoneywood Mill) and 9.1 
(Verbal Update on Stoneywood Mill and Belmont Cinema) by virtue of her being a 
member of Unite the Union, however having applied the objective test, she did not 

consider that she had an interest and would not be withdrawing from the meeting; 
and 

(3) Councillor Grant advised that he had a connection in relation to agenda items 6.1 
(Notice of Motion by Councillor Macdonald – Stoneywood Mill) and 9.1 (Verbal 
Update on Stoneywood Mill and Belmont Cinema) by virtue of him being a member 

of Unite the Union, however having applied the objective test, he did not consider 
that he had an interest and would not be withdrawing from the meeting. 

 
 
MINUTE OF MEETING OF CITY GROWTH AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE OF 21 

SEPTEMBER 2022 
 

4.  The Committee had before it the minute of meeting of the City Growth and 

Resources Committee of 21 September 2022. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the minute. 

 
 
COMMITTEE PLANNER 

 
5.  The Committee had before it the Committee Business Planner prepared by the 

Interim Chief Officer - Governance. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to remove item 47 (Impact on Aberdeen of Scottish Government Funding), item 
49 (Living Well) and 57 (Altens East Waste and Recycling Centre) from the 

planner for the reasons outlined therein; 
(ii)  to transfer item 56 (Queen Street – Outline Business Case) to the Council Planner 

for the reason outlined therein; 

(iii) to retain item 54 (Tillydrone Primary School) and item 55 (Housing Capital Council 
Led New Build Projects) on the planner until the next meeting of the Committee, 

in order for members to have oversight of the combined Capital Programme 
Report, following which members could consider the removal of the 
aforementioned items;   

(iv) to note the update provided by the Chief Officer – Corporate Landlord in relation 
to item 52 (City Centre Multi Storey Blocks – Option Appraisal), noting that a report 

would be submitted in early 2023; 
(v) to request that the Interim Chief Officer – Governance liaise with Group Leaders 

on the arrangements for a potential briefing session for all interested members of 

the Council on the new Committee Terms of Reference document approved by 
Council recently as part of the Review of the Scheme of Governance; and  



3 
 

FINANCE AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

2 November 2022 
 

 
(vi) to otherwise note the content of the Committee Planner. 

 
 

In accordance with the decision taken at Article 2 of this minute, the 

following item was considered with the press and public excluded.  
 

TRANSPARENCY STATEMENT  
 
At this juncture, Councillor Greig advised that he had a connection in relation 

to the following item of business by virtue of him being a Trustee of 
Aberdeen Performing Arts. Having applied the objective test, he did not 

consider that he had an interest and would not be withdrawing from the 
meeting. 

 

 
VERBAL UPDATE ON STONEYWOOD MILL AND BELMONT CINEMA 

 
6.  The Committee heard from the Chief Officer – City Growth who provided an 

update on Stoneywood Mill and Belmont Cinema. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note the verbal update provided by the Chief Officer – City Growth. 
 
 
NOTICE OF MOTION BY COUNCILLOR MACDONALD - STONEYWOOD MILL 
 

7.  The Committee had before it a Notice of Motion by Councillor Macdonald in the 

following terms:- 
“That the Committee:- 

(1) notes the announcement on 22 September that Stoneywood Mill has been 
put into Administration, and that over 300 staff have been made redundant; 

(2)  recalls the actions taken by the City Council working with Scottish Ministers 
and other partners in 2019, to prevent such an outcome at Stoneywood Mill 
by supporting a management buy-out; 

(3)  commends the workforce and its trade union Unite for their commitment to 
the Mill and their continuing efforts to protect jobs and to sustain the 

dynamism and diversity of the local economy in Aberdeen; 
(4)  recognises in particular the impact on the local communities on Donside, 

where Stoneywood Mill has been a major employer for over 250 years; and 

(5)  commits to working with Unite, Scottish Ministers and other partners to 
secure the best possible outcome for the business and its workforce and 

calls for an urgent report from the Chief Officer - City Growth at the earliest 
opportunity to outline options available including taking Stoneywood Mill into 
public ownership.” 

 
Councillor Macdonald moved her motion and explained the rationale behind her request.  



4 
 

FINANCE AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

2 November 2022 
 

 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) approve points (1), (2), (3) and (4) above; 
(ii) note that the initial sale of business deadline passed on October 14, 2022, without 

Interpath Advisory, the Administrators, identifying any deliverable transaction to 
secure the sale of Stoneywood Mill as an operational facility;  

(iii)  note that Scottish Enterprise has supported the company in the period up to its 
entering administration in October 2022, including by exploring all options for its 
continued operation;  

(iv) acknowledge the work by trade unions, Skills Development Scotland and its 
partners, including Aberdeen City Council and Business Gateway, in delivering 

the Partnership Action for Continuing Employment (PACE) response to provide 
direct and immediate support to help the affected employees access new training 
and jobs and that this support should continue; and  

(v) note the verbal update provided at this meeting by the Chief Officer – City Growth. 
 

 
NOTICE OF MOTION BY COUNCILLORS BOULTON, BOUSE, HENRICKSON, 
HUTCHISON AND MACDONALD - BELMONT CINEMA 

 
8.  The Committee had before it a Notice of Motion by Councillors Boulton, Bouse, 

Henrickson, Hutchison and Macdonald, in the following terms:- 
“That the Committee:- 
(1) notes the announcement on 6 October 2022 that the Centre for the Moving 

Image (CMI), the charity that operated The Belmont Cinema in Aberdeen 
has gone into Administration with the loss of 22 jobs;  

(2) acknowledges the efforts of staff at the Belmont Cinema in contributing to 
the cultural offering of the city;  

(3) agrees that the Belmont Filmhouse plays a number of important roles 

supporting accessible and inclusive cultural cinema across the North East, 
while also making significant contributions to people's lives in local 

communities in Aberdeen;  
(4) notes that Aberdeen City Council owns the property that the Belmont Cinema 

operated from;  

(5) notes that the Chief Officer - City Growth is in contact with the administrators, 
the Save the Belmont Cinema campaign group, Creative Scotland, Scottish 

Government and other stakeholders to explore whether there are potential 
options for the sustainable operation of the Belmont Cinema; and  

(6) instructs the Chief Officer – City Growth to report back to the next appropriate 

committee on any developments and the implications for the Council.” 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to adopt the motion. 
 

 
 



5 
 

FINANCE AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

2 November 2022 
 

 
COUNCIL FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE - QUARTER 2, 2022/23 - RES/22/247 

 
9.  The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which provided 

details of the financial position of the Council as at Quarter 2 (30 September 2022) and 

the full year forecast position for the financial year 2022/23, including:-  

 General Fund and Housing Revenue Account (HRA) and capital accounts; and 

associated Balance Sheet; and  

 Common Good revenue account and Balance Sheet. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee –  

(a) note the positive cash position that has been achieved for the General Fund and 
HRA to the end of Quarter 2 as detailed in Appendix 1;  

(b) note the Common Good financial performance to the end of Quarter 2 as detailed 
in Appendix 3, specifically the £3.7m reduction in cash balances due to investme nt 
volatility; 

(c) note that the General Fund full year forecast position, as detailed in Appendix 2, 
is expected to show a deficit of £4.4m for 2022/23, and that the Chief Officer – 

Finance is instructing that budget holder act to delay, stop or reduced expenditure 
wherever possible to mitigate this deficit; and note that any remaining deficit will 
be mitigated from the use of earmarked reserves;  

(d) note that the HRA full year forecast position, as detailed in Appendix 2, is on target 
to achieve the approved budget, making a contribution to HRA reserves for 

2022/23;  
(e) note that the Council relies on the Integration Joint Board (IJB) achieving a 

balanced budget, and that the IJB retains reserves to mitigate unplanned 

additional costs arising during the year; and  
(f) note that the forecast for General Fund and Housing capital expenditure is that 

there will be lower spend than had been budgeted in 2022/23 as described in 
Appendix 2. 

 

The Convener, seconded by the Vice Convener, moved:- 
that the Committee approve the recommendations contained within the report. 

 

Councillor Grant, seconded by Councillor Macdonald, moved as an amendment:- 
 That the Committee:- 

(1) note the officer recommendations at 2.1 to 2.6 and thanks officers for 
presenting a positive cash position up to the Quarter 2 period; 

(2) note the challenges highlighted within the report which are contributing to 

budget pressures and the instruction by the Chief Officer – Finance to service 
budget holders to act to delay, stop or reduce expenditure wherever possible 

to mitigate the reported deficit; 
(3) agree that members require to be advised, through a Service Update from 

the Chief Officer - Finance, of the implications of this instruction and the 

methodology for determining what expenditure will be delayed, stopped or 



6 
 

FINANCE AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

2 November 2022 
 

 
reduced and where this is most likely to occur. Instructs the Chief Officer - 

Finance to include within the Quarter 3 Financial Performance report to the 
February meeting of the Committee, a summary of the impact this instruction 
has had on the financial position and service delivery;  Agrees that in relation 

to recommendation 2.3, the Chief Officer – Finance consults with the 
Convenor and Vice-Convenor of the Finance and Resources Committee 

where any such proposal to delay, stop or reduce expenditure risks having 
a materially adverse impact upon a council service; 

(4) note the significant role that Aberdeen City continues to play in providing 

refuge and much needed support to many Ukrainian families and that on 3 
August 2022, the City Growth and Resources Committee agreed to 

Aberdeen Labour’s request to add the following: 
 In light of the longer term proposals to accommodate these citizens, instruct 

the Chief Officer – Early Intervention & Community Empowerment to prepare 

a report on the wider supply of critical services and opportunity for Ukrainian 
citizens to ensure that sufficient supply is available and Ukrainian citizens 

have access to good quality living and access to opportunity. 
(5) note that officers have highlighted in the report that this support has 

contributed to an increase in demand for Council services and instructs the 

Chief Officer - Finance to establish the overall cost of coping with this 
increased demand and seek support from both the Scottish and UK 

Governments to help offset this cost pressure; 
(6) note that the First Minister Nicola Sturgeon MSP has recommitted to 

expanding free school meals for P6/7 pupils within the programme for 

government after failing to implement the policy by their previous timescales. 
Notes that in August 2022, SNP and Liberal Democrat Councillors refused 

to support Aberdeen Labour’s call to re-appraise the original estimate of £11 
million of capital funding required to expand school catering, dining facilities 
and equipment in order to ensure that it can implement the expansion. 

Agrees, in light of current pressures on the Council’s budget, to instruct the 
Chief Officer – Corporate Landlord to  proceed with the re-appraisal, submit 

this to the Scottish Government and seek an urgent update from the Scottish 
Government on the timescales for implementation; and 

(7) note with concern the “new risks around capital projects” (page 60 of the 

agenda) which have been highlighted which cast further doubt into the 
Administration’s commitment to delivering on their suite of new infrastructure 

pledges and , in line with previous information contained in the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy, expect the detail of their plans to be set out in their budget 
proposals at the Council Budget Meeting on 7 March 2023.  

 
On a division, there voted:- for the motion (8) – the Convener, the Vice Convener and 

Councillors Cooke, Fairfull, Greig, Hutchison, Nicoll and Radley; for the amendment (5) 
– Councillors Blake, Farquhar, Grant, Macdonald and Massey. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to approve the motion; 



7 
 

FINANCE AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

2 November 2022 
 

 
(ii) to note that the Chief Officer – Finance agreed to circulate to members, details of 

the pre-pandemic figures compared to the current year in respect of car parking 
income (on and off street); and 

(iii) to note that in relation to the rising costs of supplies and materials in the 

building/construction sector, the Chief Officer – Finance would consider how best 
the impact in real terms for tenants could be captured as part of the budget setting 

process. 
 
 
FOOTDEE BUS SERVICES - COM/22/254 
 

10.  With reference to article 6 of the minute of meeting of the City Growth and 

Resources Committee of 21 September 2022, the Committee had before it a report by 
the Director of Commissioning which provided details on the outcome of the meeting 

between First Aberdeen, the Convener and Vice Convener of the Finance and Resources 
Committee and the local members for the George Street/Harbour Ward regarding local 

bus services for Footdee. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee note the discussion at the meeting between the Council and First 
Aberdeen and the proposed local bus service provision for Footdee, as outlined in the 

report. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the recommendation. 
- COUNCILLOR ALEX MCLELLAN, Convener 

 
 


